NO. 5148656
VANCOUVER REGISTRY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT
RS.C, 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT
OF PRETTY ESTATES LTD.

MONITOR'S SEVENTH REPORT TO COURT

SEPTEMBER 28, 2015

G-FORCE GROUP



PRETTY ESTATES LTD.
MONITOR'S SEVENTH REPORT TO COURT

SEPTEMBER 28, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background and Purpose of this Report

Monitor's ActivitieS......cccverrne

-------------

Summary of Key Findings and Activities

Conclusions and Recommendations

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

APPENDICES

A. Report on operations dated August 17, 2015
B. Report on operations dated September 21, 2015

G. Powroznik Group Inc.

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo




PRETTY ESTATES LTD.
MONITOR'S SEVENTH REPORT TO COURT

SEPTEMBER 28, 2015

BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.

On November 10, 2014, Pretty Estates Ltd. (the "Company") commenced a proceeding
under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act ("CCAA"), and on that same date this
Honourable Court granted an Initial CCAA Order (the "Initial Order"). G. Powroznik
Group Inc. of G-Force Group was appointed as Monitor in the CCAA proceeding (the
"Monitor").

This report represents the Seventh Report ("Seventh Report") of the Monitor with
respect to the CCAA filing of the Company and should be read in conjunction with the
Monitor's Preliminary Report dated November 5, 2014 which included the Company's
Cash Flow Statement ("Original Cash Flow Statement"), and the Monitor's First Report
dated December 5, 2014 ("First Report"), the Monitor's Second Report dated January
30, 2015 ("Second Report") the Monitor's Third Report ("Third Report") dated
February 27, 2015, the Monitor's Fourth Report dated March 31, 2015 ("Fourth
Report"), the Monitor's Fifth Report dated April 23, 2015 ("Fifth Report") and the
Monitor’s Sixth Report dated July 21, 2015 (Sixth Report”). The capitalized terms used
in this Seventh Report are defined herein or in earlier reports.

Copies of all pertinent reports, Court Orders, and other filings related to this proceeding
are posted to the Monitor's website at the following URL: http://www.g-
forcegroup.ca/pretty-estates-ltd/

The purposes of this report are to provide this Honourable Court with:

a) an update on the Monitor's activities since the Sixth Report was issued;

b) an update on the actual financial performance of the Company during the
restructuring period and particularly during the period ending August 31, 2015;

¢) an update on the third party offers to purchase the shares and assets of the Company

and the Company's development of a restructuring plan (the "Restructuring Plan")
under the CCAA;

d) an overall summary of next steps in the process with estimated timing for key
milestones that the Company is working toward; and

G. Powroznik Group Inc.



¢) the Monitor's recommendations relating to the Company's request for an extension of
the stay of proceedings and a process to deal with the Company's efforts to complete
a transaction with either the Proposed Purchaser or one of its other two key prospects
so that it can finalize its Restructuring Plan.

In preparing this report, the Monitor has relied upon information received from the
Company, its legal counsel, Lawson Lundell LLP ("Lawson"), IHM, the Company's first
and second mortgagees and their respective counsel and third parties potentially
interested in acquiring the Company and/or participating with the Company in its
Restructuring Plan. The Monitor was given uninhibited access to information relating to
the operations of the Company including financial and operations information.

MONITOR'S ACTIVITIES

6.

The following is a summary, without limitation, of the Monitor's activities since the Sixth
Report was submitted:

a) maintained regular contact with the Company's first mortgagee, First West Credit
Union (formerly known as Envision Credit Union) (“First West”), represented by
Mr. Mohamed Samman, and the Company's second mortgagee and DIP lender, Mr.
James Young, and their respective counsel to update them on the status of CCAA
proceedings and respond to their queries. In mid August and September the Monitor
provided the secured creditors with two brief operations reports detailing the monthly
operations and financial results at the Resort, matters related to the CCAA
proceeding and status of the process to complete a sale of the Company;

b) maintained regular contact with the Company and Lawson to review the improved
operating results and the detailed elements and timing of a Restructuring Plan;

¢) maintained regular contact with IHM to obtain ongoing updates on the Company’s
operational restructuring activities, current events at the Resort and the status of
operations improvements and financial performance, including for July, August and
Year to Date results;

d) facilitated and assisted the due diligence process by the Proposed Purchaser,
including with the Share Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) that is close to being finalized
by the Proposed Purchaser and the vendors, Betty Anne Faulkner as trustee of the
Faulkner Family Trust, Betty Anne Faulkner, and 0700256 B.C. Ltd. (collectively the
“VYendor”);

e) maintained regular communications with the Proposed Purchaser and Vendor and
their respective counsel to facilitate the completion of the SPA and related due

diligence matters;

f) facilitated the negotiation of the Back-up Offer with a second prospective purchaser
(the “Second Prospect”) and the Vendor which was signed on July 30, 2015;

G. Powroznik Group Inc.



g)

h)

co-ordinated the communications with a third prospective purchaser (the “Third
Prospect”) who also made a substantial offer for the Assets that was initially a strong
offer but lower than those made by the Proposed Purchaser or the Second Prospect;
and

assisted the Company in developing a time-line for key milestones for its
Restructuring Plan taking into account the feedback from the first and second
mortgagees, including developing and managing the Claims Process.

SUMMARY OF KEY FINDINGS AND ACTIVITES

7. The Monitor summarizes its key findings and activities as follows:

a)

b)

We have attached our reports dated August 17, 2015 and September 21, 2015 as
Appendices “A” and “B” respectively. To summarize the operating results, August
2015 was a strong month at the Resort. Actual EBITDA of $213,800 for the month
came in just under targeted levels by $300; also, the performance was approximately
$86,900 better that August 2014. IHM reports that overall the Resort's EBITDA for
the ten month period ending August 31, 2015 has been improved by $596,700 over
the comparative period in fiscal 2014. IHM’s preliminary expectation is that it will
meet its budgeted EBITDA for September of $79,200, despite unfavourable weather
conditions in the Lower Mainland, as well as a recent unexpected bridge closure near
Mission, BC which caused a decrease in traffic to the Resort.

Although vastly improved over the prior year, year to date EBITDA is approximately
$59,900 behind projected levels. The reasons for the deficiency have been
documented in prior reports. IHM has now confirmed that the projected results for
the fiscal year ending October 31, 2015 will likely not be achieved at this stage in the
season due to the inclement weather at the end of August and in September. THM is
expecting that the operating results are more likely to be in the range of $450,000
EBITDA for the year which is approximately $52,000 lower than the originally-
projected EBITDA. However, this would still represent an improvement of $720,000
over the prior fiscal year, or over 93% of the budgeted improvement;

IHM reports that actual DIP Financing advanced as at August 31, 2015 was
$831,415. As at that date, the Company had unrestricted cash balances of $226,772
and a restricted cash balance of $27,723 to cover deposits made on future bookings.
IHM anticipates a further reduction of the DIP Financing once it covers unpaid
professional costs and normal operating accounts payable;

THM’s contract expires on October 31, 2015 to coincide with the Company’s fiscal
year-end and the original expected date of the finalization of the Restructuring Plan.
Since it is clear now that the Restructuring Plan cannot be finalized until after
October 31, 2015, we have recommended that the Company extend IHM’s contract
until the closing of a sale of the Company. We expect that IHM and the Company
will be able to conclude a suitable extension;

G. Powroznik Group Inc.



d)

g)

h)

The SPA between the Vendor and the Proposed Purchaser was to have been
completed before September 18, 2015 and all conditions removed by the Proposed
Purchaser and a substantial non-refundable deposit made by September 18.
However, there have been unexpected complications and delays in completing the
SPA, particularly on the side of the Vendor who had significant work to do to prepare
the required due diligence material during the busiest time of its fiscal year. This has
resulted in a series of extension agreements to meet the terms of the LOI signed by
the parties on June 15, 2015. Although the current extension agreement has expired,
both parties have been working diligently to complete the SPA. The Vendor’s
solicitors advised today that the next draft is expected to be delivered to the Proposed
Purchaser on September 29, 2015. Recently, an environmental concern was
identified by a Phase One report prepared for the Proposed Purchaser. However, the
Proposed Purchaser has advised the Vendor that it will assume any resulting
liabilities arising from the concerns identified; '

The Proposed Purchaser has also experienced delays in receiving the cash from a
large international transaction in which he is involved that will produce the funds
required by him to complete the Purchase (the “Purchase Proceeds”). He has no
control over the finalization of the transaction and the flow of his portion of the
proceeds to him. However, he has been in communications with other stakeholders
involved in the transaction almost daily and continues to receive assurance that the
remaining hurdles will be met and the monies released any day now;

The Vendor is anxious to complete the transaction with the Proposed Purchaser for a
variety of reasons including price. The other reasons include the goodwill and
relationship between the parties which is important to the Vendor because Mrs.
Faulkner will continue to live on the Property and actively participate on a daily basis
as a hostess for the Proposed Purchaser. However, since there have been delays in
the Proposed Purchaser confirming the receipt of the Purchase Proceeds, and because
there are two other serious prospects interested in acquiring the Company or the
Assets for comparable prices that would allow the Company to complete its
Restructuring Plan, the Company has agreed to pursue the other two prospects
immediately. The objective would be to negotiate an acceptable unconditional sale
with one of the other prospects should the Proposed Purchaser continue to be unable
to confirm receipt of the Purchase Proceeds prior to October 31, 2015;

In the meantime, the Proposed Purchaser and the Vendor will continue to finalize the
SPA so that the Proposed Purchaser can remove any remaining conditions and
increase its non-refundable deposit to $1 million as soon as he receives the Purchase
Proceeds provided it is in time before the Vendor concludes a firm deal with one of
the other two prospects. The SPA will likely be very useful in the event the Vendor
concludes a sale with one of the other two prospects because many of the terms of the
offers by them are similar to the terms of the sale to the Proposed Purchaser; and

The Monitor has maintained contact with the Second Prospect who has entered into
the Backup Offer and as late as last week confirmed their interest in acquiring the

G. Powroznik Group Inc.



Company. We have also maintained contact with the Third Prospect who again
confirmed today its interest in acquiring the Assets. Since the Vendor entered into
the LOI with the Proposed Purchaser, both the Second Prospect and the Third
Prospect improved their offer more than once on an unsolicited basis. After the
Backup Offer was completed, the Third Prospect continued to provide unsolicited
improvements to its offer. At this time, it is unclear which of the offers from the two
prospects is the better one because the Company did not pursue them as diligently as
it would have if they had not already entered into an LOI with the Proposed
Purchaser. Accordingly, we believe further discussions will be required with both
prospects to determine the basis they will want to conclude a transaction with the
Vendor at this time. The Monitor will co-ordinate the process for the Vendor’s
negotiations with the Second and Third Prospects. We expect that both prospects will
be prepared to provide comparable consideration to the Vendor for the Company
and/or its Assets that the Proposed Purchaser is providing, although they originally
started out much lower.

The time required for submission of claims under the Claims Process has now expired.
The Monitor is required to provide Notices of Disallowance to any applicable creditor by
September 30, 2015. For the most part, the claim amounts received were anticipated by
the Company with a few exceptions. :

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

In the Monitor's opinion, the Proposed Purchaser is very close to finalizing the SPA with
the Vendor and removing all its conditions except the financing one, subject to receiving
confirmation of the Purchase Proceeds in order to make the $1 million non-refundable
deposit;

The Monitor recommends that the Company enter into discussions immediately with the
Second and Third Prospects to attempt to reach an acceptable, unconditional SPA by
October 31, 2015 should one with the Proposed Purchaser not be completed;

The Monitor recommends that the Company extend the management contract with IHM
until the closing of a sale of the Company or its Assets;

The Monitor recommends to the Company that it files its Restructuring Plan forthwith
after reaching an acceptable unconditional SPA, including at least a deposit of $1 million,
with either the Proposed Purchaser or either of the Second or Third Prospects;

The Monitor recommends that the stay of proceedings is extended to October 30, 2015 to
allow the Company to continue efforts to confirm an unconditional sale with either the
Proposed Purchaser or if that is not possible, then either the Second or Third Prospect.

G. Powroznik Group Inc.



14.  The Company and its principal, Mrs. Faulkner, have been very co-operative with the
Monitor and in the Search Process. The Monitor continues to be of the opinion that the
Company has acted, and is acting, in good faith and with due diligence during the
restructuring process with the intention of preparing and presenting its Restructuring Plan
as soon as reasonably possible.

All of which is respectfully submitted this 28th day of September, 2015.

G. Powroznik Group Inc. of G-Force Group
In its capacity as Court Appointed Monitor
of Pretty Estates Ltd.

Per: Mr/Gary D. Powroznik
Managing Director

G. Powroznik Group Inc.



Appendix A



INNTEGRATED HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT LTD

Memorandum

To:  Betty-Anne Faulkner, Pretty Estates Ltd.

CC:  G. Powroznik Group Inc.as Court Appointed Monitor of Pretty Estates Ltd.
Bonita Lewis-Hand, Lawson Lundell LLP

From: Ralph Miller, Inntegrated Hospitality Management Ltd.

Date: August 17,2015

Re:  Pretty Estate Resort — Operations and Cash Flow Report, July 2015

Betty-Anne:

As you are aware, IHM took control of the management of Pretty Estate Resort (the “Resort”) on
November 10, 2014, with the mandate to implement cost containment, operations efficiency, and
revenue enhancement initiatives, which we originally identified in August 2014 and continue to
monitor and reinforce these initiatives based on implementation expen'ence All of the initiatives
previously identified have been actioned and as reported in prev10us months have been integrated
into the operation of the Resort.

For the 9 month period ended July 31, 2015 we provide the following summary:

2015 2014 Improvement
$ $ $
Total Revenue 1,725,025 1,577,902 147,100
Labour Costs 920,598 1,066,501 145,900
Other Costs 709.090 925,682 216,600

EBITDA (Loss) Before Restructuring Costs 95337 (414.281) 509.600

Our revenue enhancement, cost control and mitigation, and efficiency programs continue to be
focused on each of the Company’s operations; during the height of the busy season we work to
maintain the management team’s attention on the operating principles established and consistently
monitor performance. No new initiatives are introduced during this period.

On a comparative basis for the 9 months period ended July 31, revenues have been increased
$147,100, labour costs have been reduced $145,900, and other operating costs have been reduced by
$216,600, resulting in an increase in operating earnings (decrease in the operating loss) reported for
the 9 month period of $509,600.

Suite 313, 223 Mountain Highway Box 14, Site 17, RR 8
North Vancouver, BC V7J 3V3 Calgary, AB T2J 2T9
Telephone: 704.982.0888 Telephone 403.719.9777
Facsimile: 704.982.0999 Facsimile: 403.938.1724

WWW.inntegratedhospitality.com



Labour cost, the single most important expense in any hospitality business, is monitored and
managed on a daily and weekly basis. When compared against the same period last year, $145,900
in labour cost savings, approximately 13.7% of the prior year labour cost, has been achieved in the 9
months ended July 31, 2015 without sacrificing guest satisfaction.

Other cost savings have been recorded in and across multiple expense classifications. For example,
for the 9 months ended July 31, 2015 the cost of food and beverage was 36.4% of food and beverage
revenues, 7.6 percentage points better than the 44.0% cost of food and beverage revenues reported in
the 9 months ended July 31, 2014 (measured in absolute dollars, the food and beverage cost
reduction is approximately $50,000 over the 9 month period).

Our business and operating philosophy continues to promote changes that improve the business
paradigm at the Resort. We operate the business on a go-forward basis making suitable
arrangements for the continued operations of the Resort.

Operating Earnings for the Month Ended July 31, 2015

In respect of the financial performance of the Resort, we attach a Summary Operating Statement
(Exhibit 1.0) for the period ended July 31, 2015, and provide the following discussion thereon.

Total Operating Revenue recorded for July 2015 was $433,500, ($40,300) less than the proj ected
levels, with rooms revenue $10,200 above expectations, food and beverage revenue ($39,600) below
expectations, and golf revenue ($10,000) below expectations; Earnings Before Interest Taxes
Depreciation and Amortization (“EBITDA”) and Restructuring Costs for the month of July 2015
was $174,200, ($7,700) less than the projected EBITDA and Restructuring Costs of $181,900.

Our cost control / efficiency initiatives are in place and operating; as a result actual to projected cost
savings of $32,600 were achieved in relation to the revenue shortfall of ($40,300), representing a
cost recovery equal to 80% of the revenue shortfall.

By comparison the Total Operating Revenue and EBITDA reported for the month of July 2014 was
$407,200 and $60,600 respectfully.

Rooms’ department revenue for July was $55,000, approximately $10,200 more than projected
levels. 203 guest rooms were sold, (3) less than the projected guest room sales of 206; the average
room rate achieved was $270.39, approximately $53.25 better than the projection of $217.14.

Food & Beverage department revenues for July were $203,900, approximately ($39,600) less than
the projected levels.

Golf department revenues for July were $174,600, approximately ($10,000) less than the golf
revenues projected; 3,423 green fee paid rounds and 740 membership/golf card rounds of golf were
recorded for a total of 4,164 golf rounds, 414 more golf rounds than projected (3,750 green fee paid
and 0 membership/golf card rounds); the average green fee realized was $36.74, $1.74 more than
$35.00 green fee projected.




Non-Operating Income for July was $2,083; $1,583 more than projected.

Total labour costs for the month of July 2015 were $144,393, ($970) less than the projected labour
costs of $145,363, and ($22,700) less than the labour costs incurred in the month of July 2014. For
July 2015 labour costs represented 33.3% of total operating revenues, approximately (2.6)
percentage points worse than the projected labour costs of 30.7% of total projected revenue; by
comparison labour costs reported for July 2014 were 41.0% of total revenue.

Overall, operating earnings, represented by EBITDA before Restructuring Costs, of $174,200 was
recorded for the month of July 2015, ($7,700) worse than the projected operating earnings for the
month of $181,900.

On a year to date basis (9 months to July 31, 2015):

e EBITDA (Loss) before restructuring costs of $95,300 has been reported; ($59,900) worse
than the projected EBITDA (Loss) before restructuring costs of $155,200; but $509,600
better than the EBITDA (Loss) before restructuring costs of ($414,300) reported for 9
months ended July 31, 2014.

e Total operating revenues of $1,725,000 were recorded in the 9 month period, ($123,500) less
than the projected operating revenue of $1,848,500, but $147,100 more than the $1,577,900
in total revenue reported for the 9 month period ended July 31 2014.

In our report on the operations for June 2015, dated July 17, 2015, we provided an estimate for the
anticipated operating earnings for July 2015 at $160,000 based on the daily revenue and labour cost
reporting to July 16, 2015, implemented at the Resort. Actual operating earnings of $174,200 were
recorded, approximately $14,200 better than the mid-July estimate.

Statement of Monthly Cash Flow from Operations

In respect of the cash flow for the Resort, we attach a Statement of Monthly Cash Flow from
Operations (Exhibit 2.0) for the period ended July 31, 2015, and provide the following discussion
thereon.

On April 20, 2015 we issued a revised projection for monthly cash flow for the year ending October
31, 2015. The revised projection for monthly cash flow is based on the actual results of operations
for the 5 month period from November 1, 2014 to March 31, 2015 and projected operating results
for the period from April 1, 2015 to October 31, 2015. These projections were based on the
assumption that the Company will continue operations in the normal course, except where otherwise
stated, and will incorporate the initiatives outlined in the Inntegrated Hospitality Management Ltd.
report dated August 29, 2014, and revised estimates for debt service requirements (including DIP
Financing costs) and restructuring costs.

The Cash Flow from Operations is determined after considering changes in the working capital
accounts and before interest, depreciation, and other non-operating items. The EBITDA before
Restructuring Costs for July 2015 was $174,190.




The adjusted cash flow surplus (deficiency) from operations for July 2015 was $147,600, and
considers all of the changes in the working capital accounts for the Resort. Overall, there is an
unfavorable cash flow from operations variance of ($54,200), when compared against the projected
operating cash flow requirements, largely as a result of the timing of payments on short term trade
credit accounts.

Non-Operating cash flow items generally include the cost of capital replacements and all of the costs
related to interest payments required to maintain the secured creditor positions and the payments
related to restructuring costs.

¢ Included in the legal restructuring costs is $14,485 charged by Envision Financial and
applied to the outstanding loan balance; these charges for legal fees relate to May 2015,
$10,725; June 2015 $3,368; and July 2015, $392.

e No capital replacements were made in July 2015.

The Non-Operating cash flow items totaled $10,300 in respect of charges to debt and debt service
and $99,300 in respect of restructuring costs.

Overall a cash flow surplus of $58,600 was recorded for the month, approximately ($25,400) worse
than the projected cash flow surplus of $84,000.

On a year to date basis (9 months to July 31, 2015), a cash flow deficiency of ($734,800) has been
incurred, approximately $92,900 better than the revised projection for the cash flow deficiency of
($827,700).

Our cash flow projections anticipated that no changes would be made to the Envision Line of Credit,
which was effectively fully drawn down as at November 10, 2014. As at July 31, 2015 cash
balances in the Royal Bank accounts totaled $111,417, including $27,023 related to wedding and
event customer deposits received since November 10, 2014, which are segregated from regular
operating funds and held in trust in anticipation of the booked events.

DIP Financing

As at July 31, 2015 DIP Financing totaling $824,372 had been advanced, approximately ($8,226)
less than the $862,598 estimated in the revised projection. Our DIP Funding cycle is estimated
semi-monthly in advance and the timing of any specific month-end can indicate potential over/under
borrowing or additional short term cash flow deficiencies. As at July 31, 2015, unrestricted cash
balances of $91,715 were available in the Royal Bank of Canada accounts, and no amount was
available on the Envision Financial Line of Credit.

On July 31, 2015, the Resort made the first DIP Financing repayment in the amount of $50,000.




As at August 16, 2015 the DIP Financing balance remained unchanged at $824,372; allowing for the
August 2015 DIP interest, and the three month interest reserve, there is approximately $140,000 in
remaining borrowing available under the approved DIP Financing of $1,000,000.

Outlook for August 2015

According to the revenue and labour cost tracking/monitoring systems installed at the Resort, as of
August 16, 2015, the Resort is reporting an actual revenue to projection deficiency in the range of
($5,000) month-to-date, and an actual labour cost to projection saving in the range of $5,000 month-
to-date.

During the first half of August, weather conditions have remained unseasonably warm and forest
fires continue to impact air quality, all of which have had the effect of reducing golf play; however
weather conditions are expected to return to seasonal temperatures during the last two weeks of the
month.

Bookings and reservation activity indicate very good but not exceptional golf and event related
revenues during the last two weeks of the month. For August 2015 we projected EBITDA of
$214,100; based on the experience to August 16, 2015 we anticipate achieving the projected monthly
EBITDA.

Projected Cash Flow for the Year ending October 31, 2015

For the 9 monfhs ended July 31, 2015, EBITDA before restructuring costs of $95,300 has been
reported, ($59,900) worse than the projected EBITDA before restructuring costs of $155,200.

Based on the operating performance achieved since November 10, 2014, and our experience with the
financial impacts of the operational changes introduced, we remain cautiously optimistic that the
financial projection for annual EBITDA before restructuring costs of $502,700, as presented in
November 2014, is still achievable in total over the balance of the year ending October 31, 2015.

Conclusion

The foregoing represents our report on the operations and cash flow for the Resort for July 2015 and
the 9 months then ended.

We are pleased to report a $509,600 improvement in the 9 month period EBIDTA (before
restructuring costs), when compared to the same 9 month period of 2014. This improvement in
EBITDA is more than 3 times the IHM operational restructuring fees recorded in the'9 month
period.

We are pleased to review our report with you, the Monitor, or the Resort’s legal advisors, at your
convenience.

If you have any questions related to this memorandum please do not hesitate to contact me directly
by email or at 403.619.9767 (mobile).




(%9'8¢)  [(sLe'6s) %Y'8 TIZ'SST %S'S LEE'S6 Jley)  |[lwea‘z) %8 v88I8T %T0F 06TVLT
(%2'87) T9v'9T (%Z°€) {vag‘ss) (%0°2) (€26°TH) %v'0T  |l(s89) (%v'T) (£95') (%L°T) (zsz'z)
%0°0 (v€) %0°0 - (%0°0) (v€) %00 (zz) %00 - (%60°0) (z2)
%19 6€9°T %S'T 8T6'9C %LT £55°8C %2°88 79T %9°0 870'€ %ET 00£°S
(%2'9) (1v2'e) %6°T 996'G€ %0°T STLEE J(%r27) [(00s) %60 6£0'% %80 6£S°E
%0°00T LSE %00 - %00 LSE %000T | 61T %0°0 - %00 61T
%9°65€ €81°9T %0 005’y %C'T €89°0C %9'9T€ | €851 %1°0 005 %50 €80T
{%.s€)  [(9g€’as) [6o1t  Toes‘erz %08 [osz'cex (%€} |(800'2) wsse  [isv'ssTr  JusTr | evv'ist
{%.'se)  |(9ge’9L)  [#97T [ ees‘€rz  |%0'8 JoszizeT (%€)  [(s00z) [ose'se  [1sv'seT_ [#6Ty | epvIsT
(%0°G) (Tes‘e?) %Y'ST 60'69Y %8'ST €95kt J(%6291) [(soz’6) %E'CT 150°8S % TT 9vE‘Sy
%69 65T'E %S 860°9% %6°C L5260 %1 VT 6EL %T'T €€T'S %Y'T 2L6'S
(%e71)  [{959'8) %8'E GEEDL %9°E 78919 (%g'sz) |(81T2) %LT S1C'8 %01 160’9
(%0p€)  |(v15'82) %Sy S9/'€8 %L € PSTSS (%z'L€) [(€95°€) %0°Z S85°6 %1 2209
%b°0C £58'y %E'T 898'€C %LT STL'8T %8°52 ¥89 %9°0 759'T %80 9EE'E
,, %E'T 619'S %€ €T S20'SHT %S'vT ¥$9°052 (%891) [(81b'S) %8°9 99€°Z€ %29 81697
’ (%9vT)  |(£98'66) [éeoe  [oso'zee  |#s€c | €z8‘eas {%89) [(eTL'ot) [éoes  Jeos'sbz  |#0es | est'szz
(%07) (009°€2) %T°€9 €08°SOTT  [%299 Z0TwTT  |(%p01) |(€95°€0) %0°8y 062°L22 %0'LY £2L°€0T
%L°6 018°9€ %159 995'BLE %E'8S SiE'sTy %S’ S6EZ %0'LE £12'89 %y OF 809°0L
{%v71)  |(ce8'£8) %8"EL T19'90L %0778 608819 J(%reT) |(86022) %C'19 610'6T %9'65 1585721
%0"VE €TV'LT %8°9T 56508 %9°TY 610°80T %b'ST 0pS‘T %b'ze 820°0T %0°TC 895°TT
(%L°9) (g9p’€CT) %0'007T £60'8y8‘T  |%0°00T sz0'seLT  J(%s'8)  [(aLz'ov) %0°00T 26L'ELY %0°007 9TS‘EEY
(%09v)  |(evT'y) %50 000’6 %E0 LS8 J(%0001) {(000°T) %20 000t %00
%S2T TEL'OET %V'TE LyT'T8S %ETY 6.6'1tL  J%v'S)  |(z68'6) %6°8€E 2ESVET %EOY Ov9'vLT
- {%zTe)  |lozs'zoz)  |%8'IS TOLLS6  |%8'EV 1885 J(%€91) |(€19'6€) %v'1S OES'€VT %0°LYy LT6'€0T
(%2s1)  J{L€T°Lw) %E'9T S¥S'00€ %LYT 80E'€EST %622 82Z°0T %Y'6 0€L'vY %LTT 8S6'YS
% | $ % | $ % | S % | $ % | $ % | $
uelen uoleloid fenloy dueleA uoiafoid lenddy
STOZ ‘T€ AInf papu3 - SYIUOIN 6 STOZ ‘TE Ajnf pu3 Yiuow
(gT'61%) TETLTS OT'€0T$ 99'9€$ 7E'091$ 86'961%
, (t1'89) ¥8'107$ vL'E6TS ST'ESS vT°L12$ 6E°0LTS
- (%L°L) %19 %ES (%1°1) %YL %EL
- 061~ 68Y1 66CT €- 902 £0Z
0 L5vT £SPT 0 6.7 612
auelep uoiefold |enpy asueMeA uoi3dafold fenddy
STOZ ‘TE Ajnr papul - SYuo-6 STOZ ‘T€ AInr pu3 Yauo

STOZ ‘7€ Ainf papu3 poliad 3y o4
FUETHE TS TS uc_umhuuo MAewwng
*py1 saie1s3 Anaud

0°T Hqyx3

s350D Suunidnnsay a10)3q (vauga)
uoneziowy pue ‘uopeidaidaq ‘saxe] ‘asauaiu) a10jag sdujurey

sasuadx3 pue awodu| Sunesado-uoN |er0),
R#ypo
aouesnsu|
saxe] JoyiQ pue Altedold
uay
awoou|
sasuadx3 pue awoau] Supresad 0-uoN

sasuadx3 pue awodu] 3unzesadO-uoN 10jag auwiodu)
1joid Sunerado sso1o

sasuadx3 painquasipun [eloL

adueuajuely pue uonesado Asadold
Supaye pue sajes
SWa3sAS SUOIIEOIUNLLILIODa[3 ] PUB UOIRULIOMU]
|es2uan pue aaReLSUIWPY

sasuadx3 Sunnesado panquasipun

1yoid jeuawpedaq |eloL

sasuadx3 [eyuawpedad |RIoL
8s4na) Jjon
s8etansg pue poo4
swooy

sasuadx3 jeauswiedaq

anuansy 3unesadp |e10L
3WoIU| snoaue||ads|N
asino)d §|0o
o8esanag pue pood
swooy

anuaaly Sunelrado

SHYdARY swooy
Hav

Mouednido

:plos swooy
:a|qeieAy SWOooY



. ozy'Let

- “oor’se 38N Ul ‘sysodad 1UBAT HTOZ ‘0T JOGIIBAON 150d
STL'T6 ysep pajaliisalun
tAq pajuaselday
(099'v8) 09L°2y 0Zp'LTT “(099'v8) 0942y 0ey'LZT {s1uno2oy 5ay) asue(eq ysed Sujpua
9ze's 865'2€8 ZLE'YTS (yog'ze) {o00'sz) (9€a’zy) (pleday) paaueapy Bupdueurs dig
0 8'LE TY8'LE (zoz'es) STL'EE LIYP'TTT (s3uno20y ogy) asuefeg ysed Bujuuidag
eduejeg ysed
98376 (629°c28) (eeLveL) “oot's?) SY0'v8 6€985 {Aouapyeq) snjding moyy ysed
(LTT'0€) 205'855 619'88S (€62'22) 000°LL £62'66
- (s68'12) STY'eEstT 0ZE‘S0Z {6T2's) 000°SE 6122y JONUSIN YVID
(svE's) 069'LET SE0'TYT (€822 000°LT €8L'6T ' uawaBeuep /Buunpnasay suoesado
o] 0 0 0 0 4] |eiselddy
(£28Y) LBE'LET yoz'eve (t62°21) 000's2 T62'LE |2831 8upnionnsay
$350D Sunniniisey
8YS'vL (5€9'2€7) (£80°85T) £0T'1S (e8L'ov) $2E0T
0 0 0 [} 0 0 sueo Japjoyaieys
[(V2:3)] (sEv‘TH) (zL8'tr) (e11) (152°2) (voe's) 1sa123u) Bugdueuld did
0 (00s‘6T) (oos‘6T) 4] o o 824 JuaWWwo) dia
(evs) (¢8£'ss) [(=:3:1] {s1€) (911) (rev'a) 3sa133u] 83O pug
Sty 8€0°0T €T50T 2€T (802'T) (az6) sawAed ueot s
08Y'E (5Ev‘8E) (s56'vE) {986°T) (¢v9'8) (ega‘ot) suawAhed asea uawdinbg
- 98Y'vT 6€2°0T seL've S8Y'YT 0 S8YYT JuswAed |edputld UeoT - |BlaUBLLY UOIS|AUT
658 {86895) (6€095) 25€ (£8¢€'9) {s€0'9) 15243)U| UBOT - |BJ2UBULY UO|SIAUT
TOT'ET SET'LE 962'08 £5v'82 0 €582 {3uawAeday) asueapy 501 |edUBUL] UOISIAU
(84) (tos‘ot) (6L5°1) () (peT't) (se1'T) 152.433U| D07 [ePUBLYS UOISIAUT
Shp'e {t6t'£9) (or0vT) 000'0T {ooo‘ot) 0 sjuawane(day |evded
sway mo|d ysed Buizesado-uoN
95v'8Y (zvsot) ¥16°1T {oze'ys) 878102 809°LYT suopesado woiy Mo|d Yysed paasnipy
6EETE {2sL’v1T) (e2t'e8) (r2s‘ap) Zv6'6T (z85'97)
. (95) {oco's8) {o50'88) 0 ) 0 swiely umoiniuanbuyjag uj a8ueys
L09'9 (ooo'st) (e6e°6) (6p1'T) (eL2'o1) (zev'LT) sysodaq Jawoisn) ul adueyd
N (o88'€) (ozL's) (z19'eT) (e8£'T) 10L'6 816 Swite|D UMD JuaLIND U] 8ueyd
(s2'7) 80291 LSY'YT (080'62) £LL's (e0€°22) siqeAeg s1UNODY jRIaUSD Ul a8URYD
SEL'L (882'oT) (ess'8) (¥69) [ (69) 13Y30 pledaid uj a8ueyd
SI9YT (rze‘ve) (s0€‘0T) (oos) 6E0Y 6ESE xe) Ausdoud pledasd uj s8ueyd
o] 998 958 0 4] 0 {oiny) acuesnsu| piedald ul sBueyy
19L'92 (581'8) 9£5'8T (sev'd) 8EY'Z 0 {18 0 “d) 3sueznsu piedaid uj aBueyd
(e29'22) ZTY'ED 68L'02 (r19'8T) 168'0T (Y 7474] Aiojuaau| u) aSueyd
LEG'E (sTrien) (821°8) TELL 69€'Z 001°0T a|qeA@3aY SIUNEIdY S3UBYD
g SJUBWISN{pY MOJd Ysed
B (uonezjyowy 13 uopesaldaq ‘saxe] ‘519U aiojeq sBujulry)
LIT'LT 0zT'8L LEE'SE (969'2) 988'18T 06T'vLT s31s00 Suunidnijsey alojeq vallaed
144 $ €8'8€ $ 6TEY $ YLt $ 00'SE $ pL9E $ 834 UsaID pled 83BJAAY J|OD
LEV'E 0086 LET'ET 1214 OSL'E yoT'y pake|d spunoy §joo [e30)
{o1'8) $ ¥8102 S vLE6T $ GTES $ yrLIe $ 6E0LZ $ ajeYy Wooy adeaAy
, {06T) 68Y°'T 662'T (€) 90z €02 paidnang swiooy
sIuBlIBA uoj3oefold |en3dy acuBMEBA uoj3dafold |enpy
posiaeYy pasineyd
| STOT ‘TEAINf papu3 sYIUOW 6 | | GI0Z ‘TEAINf pepu3 Yauol |

ST0Z “T€ Ajnf papu3 poliad 3y} 1oy
suonesad O woij moj4 ysed AJuoy jo Juswalels
‘P11 MosayY 2je3sy Anaid

orzaquyxa



Appendix B



INNTEGRATED HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT LTD

Memorandum

To:  Betty-Anne Faulkner, Pretty Estates Ltd.

CC:  G. Powroznik Group Inc.as Court Appointed Monitor of Pretty Estates Ltd.
Bonita Lewis-Hand, Lawson Lundell LLP

From: Ralph Miller, Inntegrated Hospitality Management Ltd.

Date: September 21, 2015

Re:  Pretty Estate Resort — Operations and Cash Flow Report, August 2015

Betty-Anne:

As you are aware, IHM took control of the management of Pretty Estate Resort (the “Resort”) on
November 10, 2014, with the mandate to implement cost containment, operations efficiency, and
revenue enhancement initiatives, which we originally identified in August 2014 and continue to
monitor and reinforce these initiatives based on implementation experience. All of the initiatives
previously identified have been actioned and as reported in previous months have been integrated
into the operation of the Resort.

For the 10 month period ended August 31, 2015 we provide the following summary:

2015 2014 Improvement
$ $ $
Total Revenue 2,233,921 2,075,286 158,600
Labour Costs 1,064,668 1,237,634 173,000

Other Costs - 859,900 1,125,047 265,100
EBITDA (Loss) Before Restructuring Costs __309.353 ( 287.395) 596,700

Our revenue enhancement, cost control and mitigation, and efficiency programs continue to be
focused on each of the Company’s operations; during the height of the busy season we work to
maintain the management team’s attention on the operating principles established and consistently
monitor performance. No new initiatives are introduced during this period.

On a comparative basis for the 10 months period ended August 31, revenues have been increased
$158,600, labour costs have been reduced $173,000, and other operating costs have been reduced by
$265,100, resulting in an increase in operating earnings (decrease in the operating loss) reported for
the 10 month period of $596,700.

Suite 313, 223 Mountain Highway Box 14, Site 17, RR 8
North Vancouver, BC V7J 3V3 Calgary, ABT2J 2T9
Telephone: 704.982.0888 Telephone 403.719.9777
Facsimile: 704.982.0999 Facsimile: 403.938.1724

WWW.inntegratedhospitality.com



Labour cost, the single most important expense in any hospitality business, is monitored and
managed on a daily and weekly basis. When compared against the same period last year, $173,000
in labour cost savings, approximately 14.0% of the prior year labour cost, has been achieved in the
10 months ended August 31, 2015 without sacrificing guest satisfaction.

Other cost savings have been recorded in and across multiple expense classifications. For example,
for the 10 months ended August 31, 2015 the cost of food and beverage was 36.0% of food and
beverage revenues, 6.6 percentage points better than the 42.6% cost of food and beverage revenues
reported in the 10 months ended August 31, 2014 (measured in absolute dollars, the food and
beverage cost reduction is approximately $57,000 over the 10 month period).

Our business and operating philosophy continues to promote changes that improve the business
paradigm at the Resort. We operate the business on a go-forward basis making suitable
arrangements for the continued operations of the Resort.

Operating Earnings for the Month Ended August 31,2013

The month of August is traditionally the highest volume month of the year, unfortunately severe
wind and rain storms ravaged most of the lower mainland during the last weekend on the month,
significantly impacting golf play and recreational food & beverage business volumes. For reference,
as a result of the inclement weather, only 80 paid rounds of golf were played over the three day
period August 28, 29, and 30; approximately 20% of the expected business volume.

In respect of the financial performance of the Resort for August 2015 we attach a Summary
Operating Statement (Exhibit 1.0) for the period ended August 31, 2015, and provide the following
discussion thereon.

Total Operating Revenue recorded for August 2015 was $486,000, ($47,000) less than the projected
levels, with rooms revenue $11,500 above expectations, food and beverage revenue ($27,900) below
expectations, and golf revenue ($30,600) below expectations; Earnings Before Interest Taxes
Depreciation and Amortization (“EBITDA”) and Restructuring Costs for the month of August 2015
was $213,800, ($300) less than the projected EBITDA and Restructuring Costs of $214,100.

Our cost control / efficiency initiatives are in place and operating; as a result actual to projected cost
savings of $46,700 were achieved in relation to the revenue shortfall of ($47,000), representing a
cost recovery equal to 99% of the revenue shortfall.

By comparison the Total Operating Revenue and EBITDA reported for the month of August 2014
was $497,400 and $126,900 respectfully.

Rooms’ department revenue for August was $56,300, approximately $11,500 more than projected
levels. 243 guest rooms were sold, 37 more than the projected guest room sales of 206; the average
room rate achieved was $230.66, approximately $13.52 better than the projection of $217.14.

Food & Beverage department revenues for August were $248,100, approximately ($27,900) less
than the projected levels.




Golf department revenues for August were $180,500, approximately ($30,600) less than the golf
revenues projected; 3,172 green fee paid rounds and 713 membership/golf card rounds of golf were
recorded for a total of 3,885 golf rounds, (415) fewer golf rounds than projected (4,300 green fee
paid and 0 membership/golf card rounds); the average green fee realized was $40.50, $5.50 more
than $35.00 green fee projected.

Non-Operating Income for August was $2,256; $1,756 more than projected.

Total labour costs for the month of August 2015 were $144,070, ($8,161) less than the projected
labour costs of $152,231, and ($27,043) less than the labour costs incurred in the month of August
2014. For August 2015 labour costs represented 29.6% of total operating revenues, approximately
(1.0) percentage points worse than the projected labour costs of 28.6% of total projected revenue; by
comparison labour costs reported for August 2014 were 34.4% of total revenue.

Overall, operating earnings, répresented by EBITDA before Restructuring Costs, of $213,800 was
recorded for the month of August 2015, ($300) worse than the projected operating eamings for the
month of $214,100.

On a year to date basis (10 months to August 31, 2015):

e EBITDA before restructuring costs of $309,400 has been reported; ($59,900) worse than the
projected EBITDA before restructuring costs of $369,300; but $596,700 better than the
EBITDA (Loss) before restructuring costs of ($287,400) reported for 10 months ended
August 31, 2014,

e Total operating revenues of $2,211,200 were recorded in the 10 month period, ($170,100)
less than the projected operating revenue of $2,381,300, but $158,600 more than the
$2,052,600 in operating revenue reported for the 10 month period ended August 31 2014.

In our report on the operations for July 2015, dated August 17, 2015, we provided an estimate for the
anticipated operating earnings for August 2015 at $214,100 based on the daily revenue and labour
cost reporting to August 16, 2015, implemented at the Resort. Actual operating earnings of
$213,800 were recorded, approximately ($300) worse than the mid-August estimate.

Statement of Monthly Cash Flow from Operations

In respect of the cash flow for the Resort, we attach a Statement of Monthly Cash Flow from
Operations (Exhibit 2.0) for the period ended August 31, 2015, and provide the following discussion
thereon.

On April 20, 2015 we issued a revised projection for monthly cash flow for the year ending October
31, 2015. The revised projection for monthly cash flow is based on the actual results of operations
for the 5 month period from November 1, 2014 to March 31, 2015 and projected operating results
for the period from April 1, 2015 to October 31, 2015. These projections were based on the
assumption that the Company will continue operations in the normal course, except where otherwise




stated, and will incorporate the initiatives outlined in the Inntegrated Hospitality Management Ltd.
report dated August 29, 2014, and revised estimates for debt service requirements (including DIP
Financing costs) and restructuring costs.

The Cash Flow from Operations is determined after considering changes in the working capital
accounts and before interest, depreciation, and other non-operating items. The EBITDA before
Restructuring Costs for August 2015 was $213,800.

The adjusted cash flow surplus (deficiency) from operations for August 2015 was $196,100, and
considers all of the changes in the working capital accounts for the Resort. Overall, there is an
unfavorable cash flow from operations variance of ($32,800), when compared against the projected
operating cash flow requirements, largely as a result of the timing of payments on short term trade
credit accounts.

Non-Operating cash flow items generally include the cost of capital replacements and all of the costs
related to interest payments required to maintain the secured creditor positions and the payments
related to restructuring costs.

e Included in the legal restructuring costs is $392 charged by Envision Financial and applied to
the outstanding loan balance.

e No capital replacements were made in August 2015.

The Non-Operating cash flow items totaled $55,500 in respect of charges to debt and debt service
and $99,300 in respect of restructuring costs.

Overall a cash flow surplus of $96,500 was recorded for the month, approximately ($54,000) worse
than the projected cash flow surplus of $150,500.

On a year to date basis (10 months to August 31, 2015), a cash flow deficiency of ($638,300) has
been incurred, approximately $38,900 better than the revised projection for the cash flow deficiency
of ($677,200).

Our cash flow projections anticipated that no changes would be made to the Envision Line of Credit,
which was effectively fully drawn down as at November 10, 2014. As at August 31, 2015 cash
balances in the Royal Bank accounts totaled $230,958, including $27,723 related to wedding and
event customer deposits received since November 10, 2014, which are segregated from regular
operating funds and held in trust in anticipation of the booked events.

DIP Financing

As at August 31, 2015 DIP Financing totaling $831,415 had been advanced, approximately
$123,817 more than the $707,598 estimated in the revised projection. Our DIP Funding cycle is
estimated semi-monthly in advance and the timing of any specific month-end can indicate potential
over/under borrowing or additional short term cash flow deficiencies. As at August 31, 2015,




unrestricted cash balances of $203,235 were available in the Royal Bank of Canada accounts, and
$23,537 was available on the Envision Financial Line of Credit.

The Resort did not make any DIP repayment during the month of August 2015, reserving the cash
balances for the payment of professional fees.

As at September 21, 2015 the DIP Financing balance remained unchanged at $831,415; allowing for
the September 2015 DIP interest, and the three month interest reserve, there is approximately
$130,000 in remaining borrowing available under the approved DIP Financing of $1,000,000.

Outlook for September 2015

According to the revenue and labour cost tracking/monitoring systems installed at the Resort, as of
September 20, 2015, the Resort is reporting an actual revenue to projection surplus in the range of
$50,000 month-to-date, and an actual labour cost to projection saving in the range of $2,000 month-
to-date.

During the second half of September, weather conditions became dreary, and cooler weatheris
expected to continue. The Dewdney Slough Bridge was closed through this past weekend, reducing
access and traffic to the Resort. The fall aeration program for the golf course is scheduled for
Tuesday and Wednesday of this week, reducing golf play. All of these issues will reduce revenues
for the last 10 days of the month and will likely absorb the actual to projected revenue surplus
reported to September 20, 2015.

Bookings and reservation activity indicate that the busy golf season is over, reduced levels of
business activity are anticipated. For September 2015 we projected EBITDA of $79,200; based on
the experience to September 20, 2015, we anticipate achieving the projected monthly EBITDA.
Projected Cash Flow for the Year ending October 31, 2015

For the 10 months ended August 31, 2015, EBITDA before restructuring costs of $309,353 has been
reported, ($59,948) worse than the projected EBITDA before restructuring costs of $369,301.

It is unlikely that we will be able to recover the EBITDA shortfall of $59,948 over the remaining
two months in the fiscal year ending October 31, 2015.

Originally we projected EBITDA before restructuring costs of $502,700, for the year ending October
31, 2015; considering the current shortfall we forecast EBITDA for the year ending October 31,
2015 in the range of $450,000.

Conclusion

The foregoing represents our report on the operations and cash flow for the Resort for August 2015
and the 10 months then ended.




We are pleased to report a $596,800 improvement in the 10 month period EBIDTA (before
restructuring costs), when compared to the same 10 month period of 2014. This improvement in
EBITDA is more than 3 times the IHM operational restructuring fees recorded in the 10 month

period.

We are pleased to review our report with you, the Monitor, or the Resort’s legal advisors, at your
convenience.

If you have any questions related to this memorandum please do not hesitate to contact me directly
by email or at 403.619.9767 (mobile).




(%z91)  |(eve’ss) %S'ST | TOE'69€ %0'vT | €S€'60€ (%10) (118} l6eor | osobre %0ty | 6LL'E1T
(%1°82) SLT'ST (%£°2) (TS6v9) (%1°2) (9£9°p) (%9'22) | v18°T (%2°T) (£95%9) (%0°T) (€SLY)
%00 (6€) %0°0 - (%0°0) {6€) %0°0 (9) %0°0 - (%0°0) (9)
%9°9 896'T %ET 9v6'6C %01 YI6TE %6701 62€ %90 820°€ %L0 LSE'E
(%6'9) [(32%3) %LT S00°0F %LT VoT'LE {lserzr)  [(oos) %8°0 6€0'% %L0 6ES'E
%0"00T 9Ly %00 - %00 9Ly %0001 | 61T %00 - %00 61T
%8°8SE 6€6'LT %20 000'S %0°T 6€6'2C % TSE | 9547 %10 005 %S0 952T
(%0'8T) [(zzz'8L) [#esr  Jesever  [%is1 | oeoase (%¢01) ](sz2) [erty [ is9ozz  |#0'sy | zes'BIz
(%087)  |(zee'ss) |%z 81 [zszvey  [%191 [ oco'ase (%0'7) _|lsz'?) [eviy — [iso'ozz [%0'sy | zes'sre
(%5°S) (868°82) %T°2T 6L1°92S %9'2¢ 182'661 (%1'6)  |(£9€°S) %I°TT §806S %T'TT 8TL'ES
%6°S 9T0'€ %2'T TEE'TS %S5'T LYE'YS {%27)  |(evT) %0°T €€7'S %0°'T 060'S
(%8¢1)  [(£10'1) %E'E [ %1€ 9€5'89 {%9'97) [(19€T) %S°T S12'8 %1'T #5889
(%0°€€)  |{s08'0€) %6'€ 0SE'E6 %8'T S¥S79 (%6°€2) |(v62T) %8°T 585'6 %S'T 162°L
%6°ST 'y %17 025'92 %1 79L'0€ (%6'€z) [(eea) %S0 2597 %10 6107
%L1 ¥89'7 %LTT STy'8LT %8'TT 801 ‘€8T (%87) |(oge) %E'9 00v'€E %L'9 yov'ze
(%171)  [(ter'sot)  j%vov [1evzo6  [wcse  Jrresss  fl%sz)  [(eev's) %528 | we'scz  |%0'9s | osz'es2
(%v'v) (28629) %9°65 T68STY'T  |%€19 606'SSE'T  J(%9'5T) [(z8€'6E) %S°LY 880€EST %0" 90L°€T2
%1°S LIT'E %U'LS 166'7St %9°€S 807'8LY (%8°¢1) |(€65€T) %T°9€ 9Tv'9L %8"VE £€8°79
(%vet)  |(p0OTLTT) %8°0L 9/T'EL8 %Y'SL €L0°9SL ls921) [(12€°62) %1"09 §€9°991 %ESS YOz LET
%TVE S00'T€ %297 €29'06 %E6E 829727 %L'SE 285°E %b'TT 870°0T %TYvT OT9'ET
(%1°4) (g01°0LT) %0°00T 2ET8ET  |%0°001 612712 |(%88) [(vLs‘or) %0°00T 0£8°Z€S %0°00T 95658y
(%9g€)  [(£58'€) %70 00001 %ED £91'9 %87 8 %20 000'T %2°0 8¥0'T
%9°C1 8ET1'00T %€ EE OEET6L %5'0Y 891°763 (%5p1) |(v65°0€) %9°6€ £80'TTC %T'LE 681081
(%£87)  |(spL'0gT) %815 LIL'EET'T  [%v'Sy 7462007 J(%1°01) |{Se6'z2) %8S 110942 %T'TS 260°8C
(%€01)  |(8€9°SE) %S'vT SLT'SYE %0'vT L€9°60€ %6°'SZ 865'1T %Y'8 OEL'tY %911 8TEQS
% | $ % | $ % | $ % | $ % | $ % | $
Juelep :o_nuo_.ohm jen3joy aueuepn :O_uuv.no._n_ enpdy
STOZ ‘T€ 15ndny papu3 - sYyuoy 0T STOT ‘T€ 1sn3ny pu3 yiuolN
(€0°€T$) 07'971$ LTETTS LSTPS ZE'09TS 68'102$
(ST'v5) 0L'€0T$ SS'661% 2SE1S Y1 L1T$ 99'0€C$
(%9°5) %29 %95 %E"ET %L %.L8
€5T- S69T ST L€ 907 €T
0 9€LT 9€LT 0 6.7 6/2
Ruenepn :O_ﬂun_Ohﬂ [enpy ajueuepn :O_«uo_.ea lenddy
ST0C pnm wm:u_.:u P3pu3 - SYuoW 0T ST0Z rnmUm:u:< pu3z qiuow

STOZ ‘T€ Isn8ny papu3 pouad ay3 Jog
juawaze)s Sunesad Alewwing
*py1 sayeys3 Anaig

0T UqIPa

uonezipowy pue ‘uonedaidaq ‘saxel ‘4sa19ju| 3lojag sBufuiey

sasuadx3g pue awoduj unnesado-uoN |eloL
LYo
asueInsy|
saxe] oyi0 pue Alsadold
usy
awoou}
sasuadx3 pue awoaug Sunesado-uoN

sasuadx3 pue awodu| SuneradQ-uoN 10§99 awodu}
1joud Bunesadp ssoro

sasuadxg pangquisipun jejol
ssiylN
aoueuajujey pue uojiesadg Auadoud
Supeyie pue sa|es
S1421SAS SUOJ1E|UNWILIODD[S] pUe UOJIRUWIOjU]
[BJ2URD pue aApEAS|UIWPY

sasuadx3y Suiyeiad o painquasipun

Wjo1d euawyedaq [e10L

sasuadxy jejuswyedaq [moL
asino) J|oo
a8elanag pue pooy
swooy

sasuadx3 jejuawnmedaq

anuanay Sunesado jerol
8w 0ooU| snoaue|jas| A
9s1n0) J|0D
a3elansg pue pood
sulooy

anuanay 3unesado

:YvdAaay swooy
Hyav

sAuednrno

:plos swooy
:9|qejieAy swooy



856'0EC

€TLLT

SEZ'E0T
{£€L'791) 122’89 8S6'0ET (£€L'29T) 12289 856°0€Z
(L18'een) 865 L0 SIp'IEs (evo'zeT) {ooo'sezT) €V0'L
0 TY8'LE TY8'LE (099'v8) 09L'ty ozy'Let
1268 (81¢'LLY) (262'8€9) (596°€s) 19°0ST 967°96
(e0T'v2) 200209 YOT'TE9 TIE'Y 005°8Y 68T'vy
{880'a7) 526012 €10'22C 9T 00S'2T 888°CC
(66'7) 069'6YT 699'1ST SOE‘T 000°2T SE9'OT
0 0 0 0 o 0
(se0'9) LBE'IVT [42 4414 (999'T) 0006 999°0T
€906 (v85'297) (Tys'ere) (sos'sz) (6v6'62) (pSp'ss)
0 0 0 0 0 0
(€90°T) (zs8'Ly) (sT6'8%) {9z9) (£Tv9) (ev02)
0 (oos’6T) {00s‘6T) 0 o 0
(851°7) (06'T9) (to0‘es) (ste) (o119) (tep's)
0L [ol3:3] 285’6 a4 (s02'T) (186)
588’y (z80'Ly) (¢e61'20) SoY'T (£¥9'8) (zpz's)
8TH'ST 6ET'0T £59'sT €€6 0 £€6
S60'T (s82'€9) (061°20) 34 (¢8€'9) {tst'9)
(zoz'vT) SETLE £€6'22 (ege’t?) 0 (ege's?)
(6£) (529'1T) (272 29] @ (p£1'T) (s£T'T)
SYy'Ey {t6v'29) (9v0'v2) 0 0 0
6L6'EL 89€'¢61 LYE'90T (ZLL7ZE) 016'8¢¢C 8ET'96T
(s90°€) (1v6'66) {900°€07) (Tovze) 0Z8'vT (ty9'LT)
[E5)) {ooo'8s) (550'88) 0 0 0
JA444 (o09's€E) (eLg'Le) (6LEY) (009‘€?) (646'22)
(o1Ly) (816%) (829'6) (v08) 208y 00y
(ov9‘og) 898’52 (8LL'Y) (zL6'92) 659°6 [(34:949]
otv's (s82'91) (8£8'9) SL9'T 0 SL9'T
STT'YT (s88‘02) (o2£'9) (o0s) 6E0y 6ES'E
0 058 958 0 0 0
£CEVT (pe's) 9£5°8T (sev'2) 8EY'T 0
(sty'eT) 095'SS SPT8E 807'S 8y1'ZT 9SELT
[(343] (£8¢2'9) (001'2) (1s2'v) 8ZE'S LL0'T
Yv0LT 60€'26C €SE'60E TT€) 060YT2 6LL'ETZ
s6'Y § 99LE $ 19w $ 05's 00'SE $ 0S50V $
220°E 00T'4T LT (sT¥) 00E‘Y 588t
(sT'v) $ O0L'€0Z  § SS'66T $ TSET yULTz ¢ 9goee ¢
(esT) S69°T ZYs'T LE 902 374

8oueBlIEA uojafold |enyy ejuepep uoipafold |enpy
pasiaey pasiney

| STOZ ‘TE Isndny papu3 SYOW 0T ] [ STOZ ‘I€ 3snany papu3 YiuoW ]

ST0Z “T€ 3sn3ny papug PoHad Sy 1o}

3snJL U ‘sysodaq 3uA3 $TOT ‘OT 43GUISAON 1sOd
yse) pajisalun
:Aq pajuasaidoy

(s3uno2oy ogy) asue|eg ysed Sujpuz

(preday) pasueapy Bujoueuly dia

(saunooay ogy) asue|eg yseD SujuuiSag
esuejeg ysed

{Asuspdysq) snjding mo|4 ysed

JOYUOW VY22
wawaSeue / dunpniisay suojiesad0
|eisesddy
1e837 Buunionuisay

$1s07 Supinjaniisey

sueoT Jap|oyaleys
3saau) Supdueuld dia
894 JusWWWO) dia
153133y 3eFUOWN puz
sjuswied ueo]ley
sjuswAed aseaq juawdinby
ualAed |edidUtid UBCT - |BJOUBUL UOISIAUT
15343)u| UBOCT - |BJDURULS UOISIAUZ
(uawAheday) asueapy D01 |eloueUl] uo|siAUg
1$343)U| DO |RIDURULL UO]SIAUZ
sjuawaoeiday |e3ded

Sway Mmo|4 Yse) Suizesedp-uon

suofjesadO Woiy Mojd Yse) paisnipy

swiel) umorduanbuljag uy adueyd
sysodaq Jawolsn) ul adueyd
SWBD UMOJID JUBIIND U] adueyD
s|qehed sjunoddy |JauUaD uj 28uey)
1230 pledalg uf aBuey)d
xe) Auadeud piedaid uf adueyd
{oiny) asuensuj piedasd uj sBueyd
{1 “0 ‘d) @auednsu| predaid u) a8ueyd
Aojuaau) upadueyd
3|qeA1a23Y sjunoddy a8ueyd
sjuswWIsnipy mojd ysed

(uojiezpuowy g uonepaIdaq ‘saxe] “Isaialu| a1o4aq sSujuiea)
$150) Suunianusey 840jeq vaLllgl

as4 Uaalp pled adelaay jjoo
pake|d Spunoy Jjoo |eloL

23eYy wooy adelany
pajdnasp swooy

suojiesad w0y Moj4 ysed AJYuoly Jo Juawaels

‘i1 Mosay Ajeis3z Anald

oz uqyxa



